

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA April 6, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. Council Chambers – 106 1st Avenue East

ATTENDANCE:

Deputy Mayor: Canaday, Councillors: Goebel, Thompson

OTHER PRESENT: Karen O'Connor, CAO

ABSENT: Mayor Hagen

CALL TO ORDER
 ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA
 OPEN FORUM- PUBLIC QUESTION PERIOD

Res:23/073
Res:23/075

- 4. BYLAWS & POLICIES
 - a) RFD 23-04-046 Bylaw 504-23 Master Rate Bylaw Res:23/076 Res:23/077 Res:23/078 Res:23/079 Res:23/080
- 5. NEW BUSINESS

a)	RFD 23-04-047 Appointing Christofer Atchison Returning Officer	Res:23/081
b)	RFD 23-04-048 Appointing Karen O'Connor Substitute Returning Officer	Res:23/082
c)	RFD 23-04-049 Appointment ICF Board Members	Res: 23/083
d)	RFD 23-04-050 Revised Terms of Reference for MAP	Res: 23/084

6. NEXT MEETING Res: 23/085

7. ADJOURNMENT Res:23/086



MEETING: Special Council Meeting	Date April 6, 2023
AGENDA NO.: 1	
TITLE: Call to Order	
ORIGINATED BY: Karen O'Connor, CAO	
Deputy Mayor Canaday called the April 6, 2023, Village of Cremona Counci atPM	l meeting to order
RECOMMENDED ACTION:	
23/0673 MOTION THAT Deputy Mayor Canaday	
called the meeting to order atP.M.	

INTLS: CAO: KO

REQUEST FOR DECISION

MEETING: Special Council Meeting	Date: April 6, 2023
AGENDA NO.: 2	

TITLE: Acceptance of the Agenda

ORIGINATED BY: Karen O'Connor, CAO

BACKGROUND / PROPOSAL:

By resolution, Council must accept the agenda.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

23/074 MOTION That Councillor _____ accepts the Agenda as presented.

OR

23/074 MOTION That Councillor _____ accepts Council accepts the Agenda as amended.



REQUEST FOR DECISION

MEETING: I	Regular Council Meeting	Date: April 6, 2023
AGENDA N	NO.: 3	
TITLE: OPE	EN FORUM-PUBLIC QUESTION PERI	IOD
ORIGINAT	ED BY: Karen O'Connor, CAO	
BACKGRO	OUND / PROPOSAL:	
RECONME	ENDATIONS	
Res:23/075	MOTION THAT Councillor	take the public question as information.
Or		
Res:23/075	MOTION THAT Councillor Council to discuss at a later date.	take the public question and concerns back with



INTLS: CAO KO



MEETING: Special Council Meeting Date: April 6, 2023

AGENDA NO.: 4 a) Bylaw No. 504-23 Master Rates & Fees

TITLE: BYLAWS & POLICIES

ORIGINATED BY: Karen O'Connor, CAO

BACKGROUND / PROPOSAL: Reading the First, second & third motion of Master Rates & Fees Bylaw 504-23

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

	MOTION THAT Councillor grant first reading to Master Rates & Fees Bylaw No. 504-23 on the 6 th day of April 2023.
Res: 23/077	MOTION THAT by Councillor grant second reading to Master Rates & Fees Bylaw No. 504-23 on the 6 th day of April 2023.
Res: 23/078	MOTION THAT by Councillor grant unanimous consent to proceed to a third reading to Master Rates & Fees Bylaw 504-23 on 6 th day of April 2023.
Res: 23/079	MOTION THAT by Councillor grant third and final reading to Master Rates & Fees Bylaw No. 504-23 on 6 th day of April 2023.
Res: 23/080	MOTION THAT by Councillor that Council rescind 2020 Rates Bylaw No. 497-20 on the 6 th day of April 2023.



VILLAGE OF CREMONA BYLAW # 504-23 Establish Fees for the Provisions of Various Services

BEING A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF CREMONA IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING FEES FOR THE PROVISION OF VARIOUS SERVICES AS WELL AS INFORMATIONAL SERVICES THAT DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7 (f) of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26-1, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000 and amendments thereto authorize the Council may pass a Bylaw establishing fees for the provisions of services;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Cremona deems it desirable to charge fees for the provision of various services including informational services that are not pertaining to the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, the Council of the Village of Cremona in the Province of Alberta duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. TITLE

1.1 This Bylaw may be referred to as the "2023 Master Rates & Fees Bylaw".

2. SEVERABILITY

2.1 If any provisions of this Bylaw are declared invalid because of any word, phrase, clause sentence or paragraph or section of this Bylaw or any documents which form part of this Bylaw or an application thereto to any person or circumstance is declared invalid, the remaining provisions shall not be affected thereby, but shall remain in force.

3. FEES

3.1 The fees are set out in Schedule A attached to and forming part of this Bylaw.

4 RFPFΔI

4.1 Bylaw 497-20 is hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 6th DAY OF APRIL 2023

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 6TH DAY OF APRIL 2023

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME WITH UNANIMOUS CONSENT THIS 6TH DAY OF APRIL 2023

JOSEPH CANADAY, DEPUTY MAYOR	
KAREN O'CONNOR, CAO	

SCHEDULE A – FEES & CHARGES BYLAW

CORPORATE SERVICES

All charges are GST exempt unless otherwise specified

Administration Fees

Administration rees		
NSF Cheque(s)	\$40.00 per cheque	
Photocopying	\$.50 per page	
	\$.25 per page non-pr	ofit organization
Fax Services	\$2.00 per page to sen	d
	\$1.00 per page to rec	eive
FOIP Application (per FOIP Act)	\$25.00	
Village Maps	\$5.00	
Financial Statements	\$15.00 (available on t	he website)
Land Use Bylaw	\$15.00 (available on the website)	
Accounts Receivable Penalties	1.5%	
Animal/Dog License Fees		
Dog License Altered	\$25.00	
Dog License Unaltered	\$35.00	
Altered and Unaltered License Amnesty for January only	/ \$0.00	
Replacement License	\$5.00	
Dog Declared as "Vicious"	\$100.00	
Guide Dog	\$0.00	
Business License Fees – Bylaw 387-05		
Business – Retail	\$50.00/yr.	\$25.00 after July 1
Home Occupation	\$50.00/yr.	\$25.00 after July 1
Hawker or Peddler	\$25.00/yr.	\$12.50 after July 1
Contractor	\$50.00/yr.	\$25.00 after July 1

Cemetery Fees

Agent

Cemetery rees	
Cemetery Plot Price:	
Resident (includes MVC Residents)— – Standard	\$350 + GST & \$350 Perpetual Care + GST
Non-Resident Standard	\$1000 + GST & \$1,000 Perpetual Care + GST
Resident (includes MVC Residents) – Cremains	\$350 + GST
Non-Resident Cremains	\$1000 + GST
Memorial Wall	\$100 + \$200 Perpetual Care + GST
Cemetery Opening/Closing:	
Standard – Summer (May-October)	\$350 + GST
Standard – Winter (November-April)	\$450 + GST
Cremains – Summer (May-October)	\$25 + GST
Cremains – Winter (November-April)	\$35+ GST
Over Time Fees:	
Weekdays outside of 8:00 a.m. – 3:00	\$50 per hour per person + GST
p.m. & Weekends and Statutory Holidays	

\$25.00/yr.

\$35.50 after July 1

Public Works Se	ervice Fees	
Property Pin Search	\$20.00/hr. + GST	
No guarantee to find pin and no more than 2 hours per		
location to be spent trying to locate.		
Custom Labour	\$100.00+ GST per hour	
Tax Fe	es	
Tax Certificate	\$40.00	
Tax Caveat Charge for Tax Arrears	\$35.00	
Statement of Assessment	\$5.00	
Bylaw # 502-20	8% on current taxes after June 30; and	
Tax Penalties	12% on outstanding balance as of December 31	
Tax Recovery Registration	\$25	
Administrative fee for auction	\$10% of total sale price	
Appeal of Property Assessment (refundable)	\$50/property Residential	
	\$150/property Non-Residential	
Utility F	ees	
Bulk Water (per m3) \$5.50 (\$0.025 per gallon)		
Service Charge per refill	\$20.00	
Residential Garbage (black, blue & green carts)	\$20.00 per month	
Garbage Bin Purchase	\$85+ GST	
Water Metered per m3	\$4.00/m3	
Infrastructure Water Fee	\$12.00/month	
Water Security Deposit (GST Exempt)	<mark>\$150</mark>	
Damage to water meter	Cost of replacement	
Water disconnect/connect by request	<mark>\$50</mark>	
Water disconnected/reconnecting due to non-payment	\$100	
Wastewater water consumption	\$0.95/m3	
Infrastructure Wastewater Fee	\$8.00/month	

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT RATES

Development Miscellaneous Fees

Compliance Letters	\$100.00
Development Extension	\$200.00
Development Appeal	\$300.00
Discharge – Registering Caveats	\$100.00
Encroachment Agreement	\$150.00
Land Title – Encumbrance Fee	\$20.00
Subdivision Appeal Fee	\$250.00
Variance – Relaxation	\$250.00
Zoning Letter (Land Use Designation Letters)	\$25.00

Development & Building Permit

Residential Development Permits Permitted Use	\$100.00
Residential Development Permits Discretionary	\$200.00
Commercial/Industrial Development Permits Permitted	\$150.00
Commercial/Industrial Development Permits Discretionary	\$250.00
Building Permits - Manufactured Homes	\$156.00
Building Permits all other projects	\$5.00 per \$1000 of project costs with
	a minimum of \$156.00
Building Permits Decks above 2 ft.	\$156.00
Building Permits Sheds larger than 10'x10'	\$156.00

^{**} If setbacks are not met in accordance with the Land Use Bylaw, they are discretionary permit and must go to the Municipal Planning Commission for approval.

Land Use Re-designation Fee Schedule

Tana oscinc acsignation i co senegare	
TYPE OF DOCUMENT	FEE
Flat fee for the first 5 lots	\$2,000
Plus per lot fee of each additional lot up to 50 lots	\$250
Plus per lot fee of each additional lot after 50 lots up to 100 lots	\$125
Plus per lot fee for each additional lot thereafter	\$100

Subdivision Application Fee Schedule

Subdivision Application Fee Schedule	
TYPE OF DOCUMENT	FEE
Small lot Subdivision	
Flat fee per lot	\$500
Large Lot Subdivision (6 or more lots)	
Flat fee for the first 5 lots	\$1,000
Each additional lot thereafter	\$150
Phased approvals – fee per phase	\$200
Endorsement Fees – excluding reserve and utility parcels	
Per lot fee, first 10 lots	\$200
Per lots fee for each additional lot	\$50
Per unit fee for Building Condominium Plan	\$50
Subdivision Approval Time Extension or Re-activation Requests – each request	\$250
Subdivision Appeal Fee	\$1,000



A Division of the Safety Codes Council

ELECTRICAL

Single Family Residential and Accessory Buildings			
Value of electrical installation (including labour and materials)	Permit Fee*		
0 - 1,000	\$140		
1,001 -2,500	\$170		
2,501 - 5,000	\$225		
5,001 - 10,000	\$310		
10,001 - 15,000	\$385		
15,001 - 20,000	\$455		
20,001 - 30,000	\$580		
30,001 - 40,000	\$715		
40,001 - 50,000	\$845		
50,001 - 75,000	\$1,000		
75,001 - 100,000	\$1,155		
100,001 - 125,000	\$1,290		
125,001 - 150,000	\$1,425		
150,001 - 200,000	\$1,700		
200,001 - 250,000	\$1,835		
250,001 - 300,000	\$1,995		
300,001 - 400,000	\$2,315		
400,001 - 500,000	\$2,610		
over 500,000	\$2,610 + \$ 5.00/ \$1,000		

Multi Family and Non-residential		
Value of electrical installation (including labour and materials)	Permit Fee*	
0 - 1,000	\$175	
1,001 -2,500	\$215	
2,501 - 5,000	\$285	
5,001 - 10,000	\$390	
10,001 - 15,000	\$485	
15,001 - 20,000	\$570	
20,001 - 30,000	\$725	
30,001 - 40,000	\$895	
40,001 - 50,000	\$1,060	
50,001 - 75,000	\$1,250	
75,001 - 100,000	\$1,445	
100,001 - 125,000	\$1,615	
125,001 - 150,000	\$1,785	
150,001 - 200,000	\$2,125	
200,001 - 250,000	\$2,295	
250,001 - 300,000	\$2,495	
300,001 - 400,000	\$2,895	
400,001 - 500,000	\$3,265	
over 500,000	\$3,265 + \$6.25/ \$1,000	

Effective May 8, 2017. Subject to change.

Alberta Safety Codes Authority

A Division of the Safety Codes Council

Gas

	idential and Non-resider •Residenti
BTU	Permit Fee*
0 - 100,000	\$130
100,001 - 200,000	\$165
200,001 - 400,000	\$205
400,001 - 1,000,000	\$335
1,000,001 -2,000,000	\$385
over 2,000,000	\$385 + \$7.00/additional 100,000 BTUs or portion thereof

Manufactured home / ready to move home on blocks or piles
Single Family Residentia

Number of outletsJ	Permit Fee*	
1 - 5	\$190	
6-10	\$250	
11 - 15	\$310	
16 - 20	\$375	
21 - 25	\$410	
over 25	\$410 + \$10.00/outlet	

ntial Appliance Replacement

BTU	Permit Fee*
0 - 100,000	\$160
100,001 - 400,000	\$185
400,001 - 500,000	\$210
over 500 0	\$370

Other	Gas
Undertaking 155	Permit Fee*
Propane cylinder refill centres	\$285
Temporary services / heat	\$160
Service re-connection	\$180
Propane tank set	\$150
Grain dryer	\$360
Annual permit	\$500

Propane tank set with service outlet(s) at same residential address (calculate fee based on number of outlets).

Additional fees may be charged for non-compliance with permit terms.

Council levy applies to total permit fee at 4%, minimum of \$4.50 to a maximum of \$560.

^{*}Add 10% of Permit fee, up to a maximum of \$250, for additional inspections and time allocated to construction document review for a Permit issued to an owner where the gas system serves a single family residential dwelling in which the owner resides or intends to reside.

MUNICIPAL ENFORCEMENT/BYLAW FINES

ANIMAL BYLAW 402-07

	Infraction	1 st	2 _{nd}
		Offence	Offence
Section 3	RESPONSIBILITIES OF DOG OWNERS		
3.1. (a)	Owner to fail to obtain annual license	\$100	\$200
3.1. (b) i	Owner fail to ensure dog not running at large – licensed	\$50	\$100
3.1 (b) ii	Owner fail to ensure dog not running at large – unlicensed	\$100	\$200
3.1 (c) i	Owner fail to ensure dog under control of competent person – licensed	\$50	\$100
3.1 (c) ii	Owner fail to ensure dog under control of competent person – unlicensed	\$100	\$200
3.1 (d)	Owner fail to immediately remove feces from property	\$100	\$200
3.2 (a)	Owner abandoning a dog	\$250	\$500
3.3 (a)	Person leave dog in unattended Motor Vehicle – inadequate ventilation	\$250	\$500
3.3. (b)	Person leave dog in unattended Motor Vehicle with access to people or animals	\$100	\$200
Section 4	NUISANCE – owner of dog that:		
4.1 (a)	Bite/attack a person or animal	\$300	\$500
4.1 (b)	Chase/threatened a person	\$200	\$400
4.1 (c)	Chase animal/bicycle/vehicle	\$200	\$400
4.1 (d)	Cause injury to person/animal	\$300	\$500
4.1 (e)	Cause damage public/private property	\$100	\$200
4.1 (f)	Cause garbage to be scattered	\$100	\$200
4.1 (g)	In season is kept where attraction to other dogs	\$100	\$150
4.1 (h)	Enter garden/floral area	\$100	\$200
4.1 (i)	Be in area playground equipment and play area in playground	\$100	\$200
4.2	Habitually or excessively bark/howl/otherwise disturbs person	\$150	\$300
4.3	Owner/occupant of premise allow excessive accumulation of feces	\$100	\$200
Section 5	INTERFERENCE		
5.1 (a)	Person untie/loosen/free dog allowing to run at large	\$100	\$200
5.2 (b)	Person abuse/tease/torment/annoy dog	\$150	\$300
Section 6	VICIOUS DOG – Owner of Vicious dog:		
6.1 (a)	Fail to have dog tattooed or micro chipped within 5 days	\$250	\$500
6.1 (b)	Fail to license dog as "Vicious Dog" within 5 days	\$500	\$1000
6.2 (a)	Fail to inform new owner dog is "Vicious Dog"	\$500	\$1000
6.2 (b)	Fail to notify Village within 3 days of death or change of ownership	\$250	\$500
6.2 (c)	New owner knowing dog is "Vicious Dog" fail to license within 3 days	\$500	\$1000
6.2 (d)	Fail to obtain annual license	\$500	\$1000
6.2 (e)	Fail to ensure dog wear license tag when off property	\$250	\$500
6.3 (a)	Fail to confine dog indoors	\$500	\$1000
6.3 (b)	When not indoors, fail to confine in locked pen or structure	\$500	\$1000
6.4 (a)	When off property, fail to muzzle dog	\$500	\$1000
6.4 (b)	When off property, fail to secure adequate leash longer than 1 meter	\$500	\$1000
6.4 (c)	Fail to ensure dog under control of competent person	\$500	\$1000
6.4 (d)	Fail to notify Village immediately if dog is running at large	\$500	\$1000
6.5 (a)	Bite/attach a person or animal	\$1000	\$2000
6.5 (b)	Chase person/animal	\$750	\$1500
6.5 (c)	Injure or cause injury to person/animal	\$1000	\$2000
6.5 (d)	Damage/destroy property	\$250	\$500

Animal Bylaw 402-07 Continued

Section 7	LICENSING		
7.1	Owner fail to obtain annual license	\$100	\$200
7.2	Person knows dog is "Vicious Dog" and license otherwise	\$500	\$1000
7.3	Person provide false/misleading information for licensing	\$50	\$100
7.4	Owner of license dog fail to have tag attached when off property	\$100	\$200
7.5	Keep more than 2 dogs on premise		
Section 9	OBSTRUCTION		
9.1	Willfully interfere with or obstruct an Animal Control Officer who is attempting	\$500	\$750
	to capture or impound a dog		
9.2	Provide false ownership information to Animal Control Officer	\$500	\$750

RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY STANDARDS FINES Bylaw 476-17

Offence	1 st Offence	2 nd Offence	3 rd & Subsequent
Untidy Properties	\$100	\$250	\$400
Nuisances Escaping Property	\$100	\$250	\$400
Maintenance of building structures	\$100	\$250	\$500
& fences			
Graffiti Prevention & Abatement	\$100	\$250	\$500
Weeds Grass, Trees & Sidewalks	\$100	\$250	\$300

Pursuant to Section 566(1) of the Municipal Government Act, a Person who is guilty of such an offence is liable.

- a. To fine of not more than \$10,000; or
- b. To imprisonment for not more than one year, or both fine and imprisonment

TRAFFIC BYLAW (452-14)

Section	Description	Penalty
#	<u> </u>	
3	Park recreational vehicle on roadway, alley or public parking lot between November 1 and April 1 for longer than 10 consecutive days	\$150
4	Any type of motor vehicle that has removal camping accommodation installed, operator	\$150
	or owner shall not remove and leave the camping accommodation on or extending over	
	any sidewalk boulevard, alley or portion of roadway.	
5	Parking a commercial vehicle in excess of 13 meters in length on any highway within	\$200
	the Village except approved areas.	
6	Vehicle weight restriction, road ban based on the vehicle GVW of 75 or 90 percent.	\$200
7	Not obeying traffic control devices	\$150
8	Parking on yellow or blue curb	\$150
9	Exceeding the speed limit in residential areas of 30 km/h	\$150
10 a	Parking or leaving a vehicle in a space reserved for disabled persons without	\$150
	proper permit.	
10 b	Parking or leaving a vehicle on private land in a space reserved for disabled	\$150
	persons parking.	
10 d) a.	A driver shall not stop or park vehicle on a sidewalk or boulevard	\$150
o	On a crosswalk or any part of a crosswalk	\$150
C	Within an intersection other than immediately nearest to a curb in a "T" intersection	\$150
d.	Within a intersection nearer than 4 meters to the projection of the corner property	\$150
	line immediately ahead or immediately to the rear.	
e.	Within 5 meters on the approach to a stop sign or yield sign.	\$150
f.	Within 5 meters of any fire hydrant or when a hydrant is not located at the curb, within 5	\$150
	meters of the point on the curb nearest the hydrant.	
g.	Within 1.5 meters of any access to a garage, private road or drive way or a	\$150
	vehicle crossway over a sidewalk to a parking area.	
า.	Within 5 metres of the near side of a marked crosswalk.	\$150
i .	Alongside or opposite any street excavation or obstruction when the stopping or parking	\$150
	would obstruct traffic.	
j.	At any other place where a traffic control device prohibits stopping or parking during the	\$150
	times stopping or parking is prohibited.	
Κ.	On the roadway side of a vehicle parked or stopped at the curb or edge of the roadway.	\$150
	At or near the side of any fire, explosion, accident or other incident if stopping or parking	\$150
	would obstruct traffic or hinder police, fire, ambulance, rescue officers or volunteers.	
m.	In any alley when the stopping or parking would obstruct traffic except when standing	\$150
	temporarily for the purpose of and while actually engaged in loading or unloading.	
n.	Where No Parking signs are located no person shall parking any vehicle in	\$150
	contravention of conditions stated on the sign.	
11. a.	Parking parallel in an angle parking zone on Railway Avenue	\$150



MEETING: Special Council Meeting

AGENDA NO.: 5 a)
TITLE: New Business: Appointing Christofer Atchison as Returning Officer for the By-Election
ORIGINATED BY: Karen O'Connor, CAO
BACKGROUND / PROPOSAL: Village of Cremona by-election held on June 12, 2023, needs a Returning Officer appointed.
DISCUSSION / OPTIONS / BENEFITS / DISADVANTAGES:
COSTS / SOURCE OF FUNDING (if applicable):
RECOMMENDED ACTION:
23/081 MOTION THAT Councillor appoint Christofer Atchison, Director of Legislative Services, Mountain View County, be named Returning Officer for the Village of Cremona by-election that is being held June 12, 2023.

INTLS: CAO<u>**KO**</u>

Date: April 6, 2023



Date: April 6, 2023

MEETING: Special Council Meeting

AGENDA NO.: 5 b)
TITLE: New Business: Appointing Karen O'Connor as Substitute Returning Officer for the By-Election
ORIGINATED BY: Karen O'Connor, CAO
BACKGROUND / PROPOSAL: Village of Cremona by-election held on June 12, 2023, needs a Substitute Returning Officer appointed.
DISCUSSION / OPTIONS / BENEFITS / DISADVANTAGES: COSTS / SOURCE OF FUNDING (if applicable):
RECOMMENDED ACTION:
23/082 MOTION THAT Councillor appoint Karen O'Connor, CAO, Village of Cremona, be named Substitute Returning Officer for the Village of Cremona by-election that is being held June 12, 2023.

INTLS: CAO<u>**KO**</u>



MEETING: Special Council Meeting

AGENDA NO.: 5 c)
TITLE: New Business: Appointing Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Board Members
ORIGINATED BY: Karen O'Connor, CAO
BACKGROUND / PROPOSAL: Village of Cremona, Intermunicipal Cooperation Committee, (ICC)
DISCUSSION / OPTIONS / BENEFITS / DISADVANTAGES:
COSTS / SOURCE OF FUNDING (if applicable):
RECOMMENDED ACTION:
23/083 MOTION THAT Councillor appoint Joseph Canaday, Deputy Mayor, Shane Goebel, Councillor & Karen O'Connor, CAO, board members of Village of Cremona and Mountain View County, Intermunicipal Cooperation Committee.

INTLS: CAO<u>**KO</u>**</u>

Date: April 6, 2023



VILLAGE OF CREMONA & & MOUNTAIN VIEW COUNTY INTERMUNICIPAL COLLABORATION FRAMEWORK

Master Agreement



INTERMUNICIPAL COLLABORATION FRAMEWORK

MASTER AGREEMENT

Between

The Village of Cremona and Mountain View County

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS Mountain View County and the Village of Cremona are committed to the principles of "Mutual Benefit", "Shared Responsibility", "Municipal Autonomy", "Making the Community a Better Place" and "Influencing Our Future in a Positive Way";

AND WHEREAS the Village and the County are committed to working cooperatively together to meet the challenges and capitalize on the opportunities that the future and their shared circumstances will bring;

AND WHEREAS trust and mutual respect are the foundation for a good, positive, enduring and effective relationship between the Village and the County;

AND WHEREAS the Village and the County subscribe to a belief in a broad sense of community that extends beyond their respective boundaries;

AND WHEREAS the Village and the County recognize that their common interests are greater than their differences and that the advancement of their shared interests will benefit all communities;

AND WHEREAS the Village and the County acknowledge that the advancement of their shared interests is best accomplished through effective and ongoing cooperation, collaboration, coordination and communication;

AND WHEREAS the Village and the County recognize that they both have a significant role to play in the success of their shared region and will ultimately share both the risks and the rewards of their cooperative efforts;

AND WHEREAS the Village and the County have undertaken an extensive facilitated municipal collaboration initiative;

AND WHEREAS the Village and the County want to provide quality of life to their shared community by ensuring that growth management, planning, programs and services are effectively, efficiently and economically delivered and are reasonably available;

AND WHEREAS this Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework is meant to be a master agreement from which a number of subsequent agreements flow;

AND WHEREAS this Agreement and all subsequent agreements are to be interpreted as encouraging and enabling cooperation between the Village and the County;

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT BEARS WITNESS that the Village of Cremona and Mountain View County agree as follows:

1 SIGNATORIES

- 1.1 The Signatories to this Agreement are the Village of Cremona and Mountain View County.
- 1.2 The terms "Signatory" and "Signatory Municipalities" are used interchangeably in this Agreement.

2 **DEFINITIONS**

- 2.1 "Consensus" means "We can live with it, are comfortable with the result and will own it when we take it to our Councils."
- 2.2 **"Community"** when used in this Agreement is the Village of Cremona and Mountain View County together.
- 2.3 "Capital" means those tangible assets having significant value and physical substance that are used in the supply of goods and services related to that asset; and have a useful economic life greater than one year, are to be used on a continuing basis and are not for sale in the ordinary course of operations. Financial assets such as cash and reserves are not included in this definition.

3 PURPOSE

- 3.1 The purpose of this Agreement and the sub-agreements that flow from it is to better serve and provide quality of life to the community that is the Village of Cremona and Mountain View County by ensuring that growth management, land use planning, programs and services are effectively, efficiently and economically delivered and are reasonably available to them.
- 3.2 This Agreement is to be the foundational agreement from which a number of subagreements flow. It expresses the intent, common elements and broad parameters applicable to the sub-agreements.

4 PREAMBLE, SCHEDULES and ATTACHMENTS

- 4.1 The Signatories confirm and ratify the contents, matters and commitments contained and referred to in the body, preamble, schedules and attachments to this Agreement.
- 4.2 The preamble, schedules and attachments are part of this Agreement.

5 EFFECTIVE DATE

5.1 This Agreement shall have force and effect on 1 January, 2018.

6 TERM

6.1 **Term**. The initial term of this Agreement is to be seven (7) years from its effective date so as to provide predictability, stability and certainty by spanning municipal election cycles. The Agreement will be automatically renewed for subsequent four (4) year terms unless there is a replacement agreement in place or it has been terminated under Article 17.3.

7 PRECEDENCE

7.1 In the case of any conflict, the provisions contained in this Agreement shall have precedence over those in any sub-agreement unless otherwise stated.

8 DECISION-MAKING

- 8.1 Unless otherwise delegated, decision-making related to this Agreement and/or its subagreements shall be vested in the Signatory Councils.
- 8.2 The process model included as Schedule 2 (*Process Model*) will guide how the Signatories will determine what issues, projects and initiatives are joint and therefore subject to this Agreement and a joint approach.

- 8.3 In the event that a Council decides to independently pursue an issue, project or initiative that has been subject to the process outlined in Schedule 2 (*Process Model*) and found not to be joint, that Council shall provide its rationale for so doing to the other Council to ensure understanding, avoid putting the other Council in a politically delicate position and reinforce the bonds of respect and trust between them.
- 8.4 The Signatories are each responsible for the initial vetting of proposals and initiatives emerging from their respective communities. If a Signatory has a proposal or initiative of its own or determines that a third-party proposal or initiative has the potential to deliver mutual benefit, then that proposal or initiative may be submitted to the Intermunicipal Cooperation Committee who will use the Process Model in Schedule 2 to decide whether to support or not support a recommendation for approval.
- 8.5 The over-arching criterion against which all proposals or initiatives will be tested shall be mutual benefit.

9 INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION COMMITTEE (ICC)

- 9.1 **Intent**. To foster open, meaningful and ongoing communication, the Signatories agree to establish a joint *Intermunicipal Cooperation Committee* (the "Committee") with the broad intent of fostering effective collaboration between them; ensuring routine monitoring of the health of their intermunicipal relationship and agreements; and providing a forum both for dealing with issues before they become problems and capitalizing on opportunities that might arise in a mutually beneficial and timely fashion.
- 9.2 **Effective Date**. The Committee is to be established as of the effective date of this Agreement and subsequently renewed at the respective Organizational Meetings of each Signatory Municipality on an annual basis as long as the Agreement is in effect.
- 9.3 **Composition and Quorum**. The Committee is to be two Elected Officials and the Chief Administrative Officers or designate of each Signatory. Quorum shall be four members consisting of any one Elected Officials and the CAO or designate from each Signatory.
- 9.4 **Reporting**. The Committee will routinely report but no less than once annually to the Signatory Councils in open session on the health of their intermunicipal relationship and cooperation agreements. This will normally take place in accordance with Article 10.1.
- 9.5 **Guided by Protocols**. The Committee shall be guided by the intent and provisions of the Protocol attached as Schedule 4 (*Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Committee / Working Group Protocols*).

- 9.6 **Meeting Chair and Administrative Support**. The Committee Chair shall be elected by the members of the Committee from amongst the Elected Officials and shall normally serve for a term of two years with the position rotating between the Signatories. Unless otherwise determined by the Committee, the Signatory from which the Chair is chosen shall normally provide the administrative support to the Committee for the term of the Chair.
- 9.7 **Terms of Reference**. The Terms of Reference for the Committee are to be reviewed by both Signatory Councils by 15 September annually. The Committee Terms of Reference shall be written in accordance with Article 12.2.
- 9.8 **CAOs**. Unless otherwise specified by the Signatory Councils acting jointly, the CAOs for the Village and the County shall be accountable for the administration of this Agreement and its sub-agreements.

10 MEETINGS

- 10.1 **Councils**. The full Councils of the Signatories are to meet together as required but no less than once a year in the first half of the calendar year (1 January 30 June) with the primary intent of receiving the annual report of the Intermunicipal Cooperation Committee in accordance with Article 9.4 and of maintaining and building the relationship between the Town and the County.
- 10.2 **Intermunicipal Cooperation Committee**. The ICC shall meet at least twice each year with an "issues" and "opportunities" focused agenda. Meeting dates are to be set by 15 September annually for the subsequent calendar year. Either Signatory may call for additional meetings if required.
- 10.3 **Chief Administrative Officers (CAOs)**. The CAOs are to consult with each other at least monthly to ensure that intermunicipal cooperation is being effectively implemented.

11 JOINT POST MUNICIPAL ELECTION ORIENTATION

11.1 Recognizing the importance of this Agreement and the sub-agreements that flow from it to their relationship and the importance of ensuring that each Signatory Council as a whole and each member of Council individually have a common understanding of its provisions and the provisions of the sub-agreements, the Signatories agree to hold a joint orientation to the Agreements for their Councils and senior administrative staff by 30 June of the calendar year following a general Municipal Election.

12 JOINT COMMITTEES / WORKING GROUPS

12.1 Committees established under this Agreement may be "standing" or "ad hoc". A Standing Committee would typically fulfill a continual role while an Ad Hoc Committee

- would be of short term duration. The same would apply to Working Groups established for specific purposes under this Agreement.
- 12.2 Terms of Reference for joint committees and working groups established under this Agreement or any of its sub-agreements shall as a minimum contain the following information:
 - Committee / Working Group Title
 - Purpose
 - Mandate / Tasks and Limitations
 - Duration
 - Composition, Alternates and Observers
 - Quorum
 - Deliverables
 - Reporting Expectations
 - o To Whom
 - o Frequency
 - o Format
 - Administrative Support
 - Annual Review of Terms of Reference
 - Dissolution of the Committee / Working Group
- 12.3 Unless otherwise mutually agreed, joint committees and working groups will operate in accordance with Schedule 4 (*Committee / Working Group Protocols*).

13 ACCESS to MUNICIPAL FACILITIES, PROGRAMS and SERVICES

13.1 To contribute to the quality of life of their respective residents, the Signatory Municipalities want to ensure access to each other's facilities, programs and services. The Signatories therefore agree to provide access to municipal facilities, programs and services to each other's residents in a manner that does not differentiate between them.

14 CAPITAL PLANNING and COST-SHARING

- 14.1 **Joint Capital Planning**. The Signatories agree that they will create a joint approach to capital planning for those capital assets that deliver mutual benefit. It is to be complementary to their individual plans and be aligned with respective budget cycles so that due consideration on capital funding can be made by the individual Councils.
- 14.2 **Capital Funding**. The Signatories agree to the principle of shared investment for shared benefit. Capital funding decisions will be informed by the joint capital planning contemplated in Article 14.1 with the funding share and method of funding being determined on a case-by-case basis.

- 14.3 **Business Case Requirement**. Any capital project proposed for joint funding must be supported by a business case that clearly identifies the benefits to both municipalities.
- 14.4 **Asset Management**. The Signatories agree that they will each create and make operational an asset management plan that they will share with each other. Such plans are to be updated and shared on an annual basis. Unless otherwise agreed, the Signatory that is paying the largest share of the net operating costs for a facility or capital asset that is being jointly funded shall be responsible for managing that asset. Where the Signatories are paying an equal share of the net operating costs, by mutual agreement, one of them will be assigned responsibility for managing that asset.

15 OPERATING COST-SHARING

- 15.1 **Recreation Facility Funding.** The recreation facilities in the Village of Cremona are owned and operated by community groups. Mountain View County will therefore deal directly with the community groups on issues related to recreation facility funding for operations. The Village of Cremona agrees that it will become involved when its population reaches 1000. A baseline funding contribution in support of recreation facility operations will be established in 2018 and adjusted for inflation annually in accordance with Article 15.4.
- 15.2 **Policy and Service Level Development**. The Signatories agree that the opportunity for input into policy and service level development will accrue to all facilities, programs and services for which there is operational cost-sharing by the Signatories.
- 15.3 **Benefitting Area**. Unless otherwise specified in a sub-agreement, the benefitting area for purposes of operational cost-sharing will be the geographic area described in Schedule 5.
- 15.4 **Annual Adjustment**. Unless otherwise specified in a sub-agreement, the annual Alberta consumer price index (CPI) for "all goods" as calculated by Statistics Canada for the most recent one year period as of 1 January for the calendar year will be used to determine annual adjustments for operational cost-sharing.
- 15.5 **Sub-Agreements**. The Signatories agree that operational cost-sharing will be a component of each sub-agreement as appropriate.

16 GEOGRAPHIC AREA

- 16.1 Each sub-agreement as identified in Article 21 will be defined by a specific geographic area.
- 16.2 The provisions of this Agreement will apply to the geographic areas assigned in each sub-agreement.

17 REVIEW, RENEGOTIATION and TERMINATION

17.1 **Review**. At the request of either Signatory, the Agreement may be reviewed in calendar year 2019. The provisions of Article 17.2 apply to any amendment or renegotiation resulting from that review unless it be mutually agreed by the Signatories.

17.2 **Renegotiation**.

- 17.2.1 Signatories may request renegotiation of all or part of this Agreement and/or its subagreements by providing a written request to the other Signatory within a 90 day period that begins two years prior to the expiry of the initial seven (7) year term or two years prior to the subsequent four year anniversary dates thereafter. A request to renegotiate shall identify what is to be negotiated and why the request to renegotiate is being made. Schedule 1 (*Review, Renegotiation and Termination Dates*) outlines relevant dates.
- 17.2.2 To ensure that the aim of providing predictability, stability and certainty is achieved, the provisions of Article 17.2.1 are to be the normal process for renegotiation. Notwithstanding this intent, the Signatories may mutually agree to renegotiate the Agreement in whole or in part outside of the process specified in Article 17.2.1 and timelines outlined in Schedule 1 (*Review, Renegotiation and Termination Dates*).
- 17.2.3 Renegotiation of all or part of this Agreement and/or any of its sub-agreements shall be completed within 18 calendar months of the date of receipt of a request to renegotiate or of the date on which mutual agreement to renegotiate is achieved.

17.3 **Termination**.

- 17.3.1 Recognizing that this Agreement helps to define the relationship between the Signatories and that they wish to provide predictability, stability and certainty across municipal election cycles while balancing their right to terminate the Agreement if necessary, Signatories may terminate it by providing notice in writing to that effect to the other Signatory within a 90 day period that begins two years prior to the expiry of the initial seven (7) year term or two years prior to the subsequent four year anniversary dates thereafter.
- 17.3.2 A Notice to Terminate will automatically trigger the Dispute Resolution steps outlined in Article 18. Should Dispute Resolution be unsuccessful, the Agreement will then terminate as of the next anniversary date of its signing following the completion of the final step of the Dispute Resolution process. Schedule 1 (*Review, Renegotiation and Termination Dates*) outlines relevant dates.
- 17.4 **Changes to Federal and/or Provincial Legislation**. In the event that a change in Federal or Provincial Legislation has significant impact on the ability of the Signatories

- to fulfill their obligations under this Agreement, either may request an extraordinary meeting of the Signatories to determine what implications the change(s) may have for the Agreement and to negotiate any necessary changes to it.
- 17.5 **Other Changes**. In the event that any other change in circumstance has significant impact on the ability of either of the Signatory Municipalities to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement, either may request an extraordinary meeting of the Signatories to determine what implications the change(s) may have for the Agreement and to negotiate any necessary changes to it.

18 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 18.1 The Village of Cremona and Mountain View County are committed to acting reasonably and in good faith and to making their best efforts to find common ground and to reach consensus. The tenets reflected in the Preamble to this Agreement are an expression of that commitment. They and the philosophy that they define as well as the commitment embodied by this Agreement to working collaboratively to achieve mutual benefit shall guide dispute resolution.
- 18.2 In the event of a dispute between the Signatories concerning but not limited to a default or breach or about the interpretation or application of any of the provisions, terms, covenants or conditions contained within this Agreement or any of its sub-agreements as set out in Article 21 or when a Notice to Terminate the Agreement has been given the Signatories shall undertake the following Dispute Resolution steps:
 - a. Step One Negotiation (between the Signatories);
 - b. Step Two Mediation and/or Facilitation in accordance with Schedule 3 (*Dispute Resolution*); and
 - c. Step Three Arbitration in accordance with Schedule 3 (Dispute Resolution).

19 OTHER PROVISIONS

- 19.1 **Further Assurances.** The Signatories covenant and agree to do such things and execute such further documents, agreements and assurances as may be reasonably necessary or advisable from time to time to carry out the terms and conditions of this Agreement and/or any of its sub-agreements in accordance with their true intent.
- 19.2 **Assignment of Agreement.** No Signatory will assign its interest in this Agreement.
- 19.3 **Notices.** Any notice required to be given hereunder by any Signatory will be deemed to have been well and sufficiently given if it is delivered personally or mailed by pre-paid registered mail to the address of the Signatory for whom it is intended. A notice or other document sent by registered mail will be deemed to be sent at the time when it

- was deposited in a post office or public letter box and will be deemed to have been received on the fourth business day after it was postmarked.
- 19.4 **Entire Agreement.** This Agreement and its sub-agreements constitute the entire agreement between the Signatories relating to the subject matter contained within them and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, of the Signatories in relation to that subject matter. There are no warranties, representations or other agreements among the Signatories in connection with the subject matter of the Agreement and its subagreements except as specifically set forth within them.
- 19.5 **Unenforceable Terms.** If any term, covenant or condition of this Agreement and/or its sub-agreements or the application thereof to any Signatory or circumstance is invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement and/or its sub-agreements or the application of such term, covenant or condition to a Signatory or circumstance other than those to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, will not be affected thereby and each remaining term, covenant or condition of this Agreement and/or its sub-agreements will be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 19.6 **Amendments.** This Agreement and/or its sub-agreements may only be altered or amended in any of its provisions when any such changes are put in writing and signed by all of the Signatories. (See also Articles 17.2, 17.4 and 17.5).
- 19.7 **Remedies Not Exclusive.** No remedy herein conferred upon any Signatory is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy available to that Signatory but each remedy will be cumulative and will be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing by law or in equity or by statute.
- 19.8 **No Waiver.** No consent or waiver, express or implied, by any Signatory to or of any breach or default by any other Signatory, in the performance by such other Signatory of their obligations hereunder will be deemed or construed to be a consent or waiver to or of any other breach or default in the performance of obligations hereunder by such Signatory. Failure on the part of any Signatory to complain of any act or failure to act of another Signatory or to declare such Signatory in default, irrespective of how long such failure continues, will not constitute a waiver by such Signatory of its rights hereunder.
- 19.9 **Counterparts.** This Agreement and/or its sub-agreements may be executed in several counterparts each of which when so executed, will be deemed to be an original. Such counterparts will constitute the one and same instrument as of their Effective Date.
- 19.10 **Governing Law.** This Agreement and its sub-agreements will be exclusively governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta.
- 19.11 **Time.** Time will be of the essence for this Agreement and its sub-agreements.

19.12 **Binding Nature.** This Agreement and its sub-agreements will be binding upon the Signatories and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

20 LIST of SCHEDULES

- 20.1 The following Schedules are part of this Agreement:
 - 1. Review, Renegotiation and Termination Dates
 - 2. Process Model
 - 3. Dispute Resolution
 - 4. Joint Committee and Working Group Protocols
 - 5. Benefitting Area: Cremona Recreation Area

21 SUB-AGREEMENTS

- 21.1 Responsibility for negotiating and implementing any sub-agreement may be delegated to the CAOs. (See Article 8.1)
- 21.2 Potential sub-agreements that may flow from and be subject to the provisions of this Agreement might include but not be limited to the following:
 - Joint Growth Management
 - o Land Use Planning
 - Intermunicipal Development Plan (IDP)
 - Master Servicing Plan
 - Economic Development and Tourism
 - Utilities including Bulk Water
 - Agricultural Services
 - Shared Facility Funding
 - o Library
 - o Fire Hall
 - o Recycling Centre
 - Family and Community Support Services (FCSS)
 - Transportation
 - Road Grading
 - o Dust Control
 - Shared Services may include but not be limited to:
 - o Corporate and Financial Services
 - o Planning and Development

- o Engineering
- o Community Services
- Fire, Emergency Management and Protective Services
- Recreation Board

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Signatories have hereunto executed this Agreement under their respective corporate seals and by the hands of their proper officers duly authorized in that regard.

Signed this day of	, 2017 in, Alb	erta.
MOUNTAIN VIEW COUNTY	VILLAGE OF CREMONA	
Per: Reeve Bruce Beattie	Per: Mayor Tim Hagen	
Per:CAO Tony Martens	Per: CAO Luana Smith	

SCHEDULE 1

Review, Renegotiation and Termination Dates

October 2017 – Municipal Election.

1 January 2018 – Effective date of the Agreement.

1 January - 31 December 2019 - Agreement review if requested by either Signatory.

October 2021 – Municipal Election.

1 January 2023 – On this date a ninety (90) calendar day window opens during which a Request for Renegotiation or a Notice of Termination can be filed. If the latter, Dispute Resolution as outlined in Article 18 is triggered.

1 January 2025 – Agreement renews for an additional four (4) year term unless: the Agreement has been amended or a new Agreement has been negotiated in response to a Request for Renegotiation; or, Dispute Resolution in response to a Notice of Termination has been unsuccessful, in which case the Agreement terminates.

October 2025 - Municipal Election.

1 January 2027 – On this date a ninety (90) calendar day window opens during which a Request for Renegotiation or a Notice of Termination can be filed. If the latter, Dispute Resolution as outlined in Article 18 is triggered.

1 January 2029 – Agreement renews for an additional four (4) year term unless: the Agreement has been amended or a new Agreement has been negotiated in response to a Request for Renegotiation; or, Dispute Resolution in response to a Notice of Termination has been unsuccessful, in which case the Agreement terminates.

October 2029 – Municipal Election.

1 January 2031 – On this date a ninety (90) calendar day window opens during which a Request for Renegotiation or a Notice of Termination can be filed. If the latter, Dispute Resolution as outlined in Article 18 is triggered.

1 January 2033 – Agreement renews for an additional four (4) year term unless: the Agreement has been amended or a new Agreement has been negotiated in response to a Request for Renegotiation; or, Dispute Resolution in response to a Notice of Termination has been unsuccessful, in which case the Agreement terminates.

October 2033 – Municipal Election.

The elements outlined above continue to repeat on a four (4) year cycle unless the Agreement in place at the time has been renegotiated or terminated.

The intent is to ensure that any renegotiation or negotiation triggered by a request for termination takes place in the middle two years of a Council's term to ensure an informed discussion of the issues and to avoid the political uncertainty that often characterizes an election year.

If one or both of the municipal Councils approves the idea or concept, it will be reported to the next ICC meeting.

SCHEDULE 2

PROCESS MODEL Not Accepted End Discussion Note 1 In cases where the ICC reaches a "No" consensus for an idea or concept, the proponent of the idea or concept always has the right to apply to one or both municipal Councils for support of their idea or concept. Recommendation IC Committee Back to IC Committee Review Discussion Ends Not Accepted Consensus Note 1 Ends Not Accepted Acceptance Consensus Municipal Councils Ends CAO Recommendations To IC Committee Municipalities Idea/Concept Development IC Committee Requires CAOS Goes to the Agreement Accepted Recommendations to IC Committee Consensus Yes Not Accepted Municipal Councils Ends Monitoring/Evaluation Goes to the Agreement Accepted On-going Note 1:

Page **16** of **24**

SCHEDULE 3

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Dispute Resolution

Notwithstanding the provisions laid out in this Schedule (Schedule 3) for the Mediation/Facilitation and Arbitration steps of the Dispute Resolution process specified in Article 18, nothing in this Agreement shall prevent the Signatories from using other mutually agreed methods of resolving the dispute.

Mediation/Facilitation

Mediation is the second step in the Dispute Resolution process outlined in Article 18 of this Agreement. It assumes that both Signatories will act reasonably and make best efforts to understand the interests of the other and to reach consensus on a resolution to the issue(s), dispute or disagreement that brought them to the table. When Mediation/Facilitation is triggered, the following initiating process will apply:

- If the Signatories, acting reasonably, have been unable to resolve an issue, dispute or disagreement in the first step of the Dispute Resolution process laid out in Article 18 of this Agreement, either of them may request in writing that the matter be referred to Mediation/Facilitation.
- Within 20 business days of the receipt of a written request to submit a matter to Mediation/Facilitation, the Signatories shall agree upon a mediator/facilitator to assist them.
- Mediation/Facilitation will begin within 15 business days of the engagement of the mediator/facilitator.
- The Signatories agree that they shall pay the cost of the mediation/facilitation equally.

"Cooling Off" Period

In the event that Mediation/Facilitation is unsuccessful in resolving the issue(s), dispute or disagreement, there will be a "cooling off" period of 30 days before the Arbitration step of the Dispute Resolution process begins. This 30 day "cooling off" period will commence on the day following the final day of the involvement of the mediator/facilitator under Article 18 of this Agreement.

Arbitration

Arbitration is the third and final step of the Dispute Resolution process outlined in Article 18 of this Agreement. When Arbitration is triggered, the following process will apply:

- Thirty days after Mediation/Facilitation has ended, if no consensus has been reached on a mutually acceptable resolution to the issue(s), dispute or disagreement that triggered the Dispute resolution process, the Arbitration step will automatically commence.
- The issue(s), dispute or disagreement will be referred to a single arbitrator.
- Within 15 business days of the start of this step (Arbitration), each Signatory will provide the other with a list naming three persons that they would accept to act as a single arbitrator.
- If the Signatories can agree on an acceptable arbitrator from their initial combined list of candidates, they shall jointly appoint that arbitrator within 15 business days of agreeing on the name.
- If none of the initial arbitrator candidates are acceptable to both Signatories, then each Signatory will provide the other with a list of three alternative persons that they would accept to have act as a single arbitrator.
- If the Signatories can agree on an acceptable arbitrator from their second combined list of candidates, they shall jointly appoint that arbitrator within 15 business days of agreeing on the name.
- If the Signatories cannot agree on an arbitrator from the two combined lists of candidate arbitrators, they shall within five business days each appoint one arbitrator. The two arbitrators thus appointed will in turn, within five business days, appoint a third arbitrator who will then arbitrate the dispute.
- Both Signatories must act reasonably throughout.
- Once the arbitrator has been appointed and has accepted the appointment, each Signatory will provide the arbitrator and the other Signatory with a written submission outlining their respective positions on the issue(s), dispute or disagreement within 20 business days of the appointment of the arbitrator.
- Each Signatory will then provide both the arbitrator and the other Signatory with a written response to the initial written submission of the other Signatory within 20 business days of receipt of that initial submission.
- Thereafter the arbitrator may hear oral submissions.

Page 18 of 24

- Within 25 business days of the receipt of the Signatories' written responses to each other's initial written submissions or of the conclusion of oral submissions if oral submissions are provided, whichever is the latest, the arbitrator shall deliver his/her decision which shall be binding on the Signatories.
- The Signatories agree that they shall pay the cost of the arbitration equally unless the arbitrator determines otherwise and so indicates in his/her decision.

SCHEDULE 4

VILLAGE of CREMONA / MOUNTAIN VIEW COUNTY

Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework

COMMITTEE / WORKING GROUP PROTOCOLS

CONTEXT

1. These Protocols have been agreed to by the Village of Cremona and Mountain View County in support of and to enable their shared desire to work collaboratively together to achieve mutual benefit for both municipalities. In so doing they want to better understand each other and each other's aspirations while recognizing that neither can exist nor succeed in isolation of the other. Together they want to better position themselves to meet the challenges and take advantage of the opportunities that the future will inevitably hold.

PARTIES

2. The parties are the Village of Cremona ("the Village") and Mountain View County ("the County").

AGREEMENT to COOPERATE

3. The parties agree that they will cooperate in good faith while taking into account the interests of each municipality.

JOINT COMMITTEE / WORKING GROUP COMPOSITION, ALTERNATES and OBSERVERS

4. The composition of joint committees and working groups will be specified in the Terms of Reference for each in accordance with Article 12 of the ICF Master Agreement. Alternates and/or observers may be permitted if such permission has the mutual agreement of the parties.

ROLE and ATTENDANCE of ADMINISTRATIVE SUPORT and/or TECHNICAL or EXPERT ADVISORS

5. Either party may, with the agreement of the other, invite external consultants and/or administrative support to attend a joint committee or working group meeting or session with no less than seven days' notice to the other party.

REPRESENTATION at MEETINGS / SESSIONS and QUORUM

- 6. Both parties agree that attending all meetings is a priority for all representatives.
- 7. All appointed representatives will have a voice at the table. Administrative support and/or external consultants when in attendance will only speak on technical advice and only when requested to do so by one of the parties and allowed by the Chair of the committee or working group.
- 8. Quorum will be specified in the Terms of Reference for each joint committee and working group in accordance with Article 12 of the ICF Master Agreement and established at the start of a meeting or session. If there is no quorum within a reasonable period of time after the time set for the meeting, as determined by the committee or working group as one of its operating procedures, the meeting will be adjourned to the date and time of the next meeting or to a mutually agreed date and time.

DECISION-MAKING AUTHORITY

9. The parties acknowledge and agree that unless within the delegated authority of a joint committee or working group as set out in its Terms of Reference, any agreement reached or decision made by the committee or working group is an agreement in principle that is subject to approval by the Councils for the Village and the County.

CONSENSUS

10. Unless otherwise specified by the parties acting together, joint committees and working groups will operate using a consensus model. Consensus as defined in the Master Agreement means, "I am comfortable with the result and will own it when we take it to our Councils" or stated another way, "I can live with it".

MEETINGS, SESSIONS and CONFIDENTIALITY

11. Except as mutually agreed by the parties and set out in their Terms of Reference, joint committees and working groups will operate in a manner that is open, transparent and accountable. Joint committees and working groups may use in camera sessions and hold information confidential but in so doing must conform the legislative guidelines laid out in the Alberta *Municipal Government Act (MGA)* or its successors and the

Alberta *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIP Act)* or its successors.

FULL DISCLOSURE and WITHOUT PREJUDICE DELIBERATIONS

12. Full disclosure is essential to coming to the effective operation of joint committees and working groups. Both parties agree that all deliberations of joint committees and working groups will be based on the principle of full disclosure and are made "Without Prejudice" and cannot be used as evidence or information in any other process or proceeding by either party without the express written agreement of the other party.

INFORMATION SHARING

13. Both parties will make best efforts to provide requested information to the joint committees and working groups.

REPORTING to COUNCILS

14. Joint committees and working groups will report to Village and County Councils as specified in the committee or working group Terms of Reference.

RESPECTFUL DISCUSSION and BEHAVIOUR

15. Joint committee and working group members agree to engage in respectful behaviour at all times.

CAUCUSING

16. Both parties agree that caucusing is a useful tool for fostering effective joint deliberations and will be used as needed by joint committees and working groups. Either party or the Chair may call a caucus during the course of a meeting or session.

COMMUNICATION with the MEDIA

17. The parties may agree to prepare and distribute a joint media release at various times throughout the operation of joint committees and working groups. Unless otherwise agreed the Mayor and Reeve will act as the spokesperson for each party. Key messages to be released to the media and/or to the public will be mutually agreed.

COMMUNICATION with the PUBLIC

18. Any consultation, communication or dissemination of information with or to the public will be done jointly. Each party's logo and authorized signatures are required on each joint communication with the public. Each municipality will act as the post office for joint communication to their respective ratepayers.

CHAIRING MEETINGS / SESSIONS

19. Joint committees and working groups will elect a Chair annually.

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT and RECORD KEEPING

20. Responsibility for administrative support to joint committees and working groups will be mutually agreed to by the parties and set out in the Terms of Reference in accordance with Article 12 of the ICF Master Agreement. Minutes, summary notes and/or records of decisions will be kept for each joint committee and working group and be freely available to both parties.

MAIN MUNICIPAL CONTACT

21. Unless otherwise mutually agreed, the municipal contact for joint committees and working groups shall be the CAOs for each party.

SCHEDULE 5

Benefitting Area: Cremona Recreation Area

The Village of Cremona and the lands legally described as follows within the boundaries of Mountain View County:

[To be included as a written description and a map]



MEETING: Special Council Meeting	Date: April 6, 2023
AGENDA NO.: 5 d)	
TITLE: New Business: Revised Terms of Reference for MAP	
ORIGINATED BY: Karen O'Connor, CAO	
BACKGROUND / PROPOSAL: The request is to have the revised Terms of Reference. You will find the revised for the Village of Cremona.	
DISCUSSION / OPTIONS / BENEFITS / DISADVANTAGES:	
COSTS / SOURCE OF FUNDING (if applicable):	
RECOMMENDED ACTION:	
 removing "The Managing Partner shall arrange and location" and adding under 7 b) i) Mountain View (iii) Town of Didsbury, iv) Town of Olds, v) Town of 7 d) A Municipality is able to opt out of their opports staff resources are not sufficient to fulfill the obligation of Chair will continue in the order listed above in 7	d host the annual joint meeting at their County, ii) Town of Carstairs, Sundre, vi) Village of Cremona cunity to fulfill the role of Chair if municipal tions. If a Municipality opts out the rotation

INTLS: CAOKO













Municipal Area Partnership (MAP) Terms of Reference

1. Purpose and Goals

- a) Purpose of MAP;
 - i) To discuss regional opportunities
 - ii) To increase information sharing amongst the region
 - iii) To have opportunities for Councils within the Mountain View County borders to network
 - iv) To provide information back to Municipal Councils
 - v) To provide a forum for ideas, proposals, and solutions to be discussed on regional issues
 - vi) To provide support for one or more Municipality's issues and ideas from other regional Municipalities.
- b) Goals of MAP;
 - i) Increase discussion and sharing of problem-solving ideas
 - ii) Increase communication with the intention to build better regional relationships and reduce the divisiveness amongst Municipalities
 - iii) More focus on "US/WE" and not "I"
 - iv) Increased sharing of information across Municipalities
 - v) Increased ability to apply for inter-municipal collaboration grants and other funding opportunities
 - vi) Regional Municipal recognition

2. Membership

- a) The MAP Committee shall consist of Council Members as well as the CAO from member municipalities
 - i) Mountain View County (managing partner)
 - ii) Town of Carstairs
 - iii) Town of Didsbury
 - iv) Town of Olds
 - v) Town of Sundre
 - vi) Village of Cremona
- b) As an advisory committee to the member municipalities, there will be one Council member from each of the member municipalities except for the Mountain View County, which shall have up to three Council members (in order to balance representation from all areas of the County).

3. Decision Making

a) MAP is not intended to be a decision-making committee, but rather an advisory committee Partnership. The intention of MAP is to adhere to and respect the Municipal authority of decision making within individual Councils. The aim of MAP is

to provide feedback to all respective Councils on regional issues and opportunities either for information or for consideration. The decision making and subsequent funding and administrative support which would be required to carry forward any Municipal decisions by individual Councils would be at the discretion of each approving Council, either as a stand-alone project or a collaborative effort between multiple Municipalities based on each Municipalities decision to participate.

- b) The only decision-making authority that the MAP committee shall assume is that regarding the MAP budget. The MAP budget is considered to be the monies held in the MAP bank account at any one time. MAP does not have the authority to set or direct individual Councils to contribute to the account. Further contribution to the MAP account would be the decision of individual Councils.
- c) At the end of each MAP meeting, the committee agrees to generate key messages from the meeting which will be shared with all Councils to ensure that all MAP members are receiving consistent information. It is the responsibility of each MAP committee member to ensure that these key messages are reported back to their respective Councils.
- d) In order to support the success of MAP and create inclusiveness of all Municipal Councils, all Councils will be requested to add to their regular council agenda a MAP item for discussion. The purpose of this is to give all Councils the opportunity to have input into issues and opportunities that would be utilized to create the subsequent MAP agendas.
- e) The agenda for the subsequent MAP meetings will be set at the end of the current MAP meeting. This will allow all Councils to have time to reflect on the agenda for the next MAP meeting and have the opportunity, through their MAP representative, to have input into the discussion. The MAP agenda will be based on the issues brought forward for consideration by individual Councils.

4. Meetings

- a) The MAP Committee shall meet monthly unless they agree to meet more or less frequently. Meetings will be held at the Mountain View County Office unless an alternate location is approved by a motion of the MAP Committee.
- b) The MAP Committee will host all Councils at least once per year with the event being organized by the current Chair municipality. The Managing Partner shall arrange and host the annual joint meeting at their location.

5. Voting

- a) Consensus: The MAP, for all purposes other than financial items, will operate by a consensus process. By consensus, MAP will determine what items will be supported to be referred back to individual councils for consideration.
 - "Consensus" means "we can live with it, are comfortable with the result and will own it when we take it to our Councils".
- b) Voting on Financial Items and Amendments to the Terms of Reference: MAP currently holds a bank account. The MAP will provide a motion to any and all expenditures from that account. The motion will be tabled, and the MAP Chair will call for the vote. A majority vote is a carried motion.

6. Quorum

a) A quorum of MAP shall be representation from five of the six member-municipalities. There is opportunity for member municipalities to appoint an alternate if the normal representative for that Municipality is unable to attend a meeting. Alternates to MAP will be the Deputy Mayors, Deputy Reeve, or whomever the municipalities appoint as the alternate.

7. Officers

- a) The officers of MAP shall consist of a Chair and Vice-Chair.
- b) Chair: The Chair shall be appointed at the first meeting of the Partnership following the annual organizational meetings of the member municipalities and will sit for a term of one year. The Chair will chair all meetings of MAP and will be responsible for sending out the agenda for all MAP meetings. The Chair will rotate through the member municipalities of the Partnership based on the following rotation.
 - i) Mountain View County
 - ii) Town of Carstairs
 - iii) Town of Didsbury
 - iv) Town of Olds
 - v) Town of Sundre
 - vi) Village of Cremona
- c) Vice Chair: The Vice Chair shall be appointed at the first meeting of the MAP following the annual organizational meetings of the member municipalities and will sit for a term of one year. The Vice Chair will be from the member community that will serve as Chair in the following year. The Vice Chair shall preside over the MAP meetings in the absence of the Chairman.
- d) A Municipality is able to opt out of their opportunity to fulfill the role of Chair if municipal staff resources are not sufficient to fulfill the obligations. If a Municipality opts out the rotation of Chair will continue in the order listed above in 7(b).

8. Recording Secretary

- The Recording Secretary shall be appointed at the first meeting of MAP following the annual organizational meetings of the member municipalities and will sit for a term of one year. The Recording Secretary will be responsible for recording the minutes for MAP. The Recording Secretary will be from the municipality serving as Chair or its designate.
- b) The MAP Chair municipality is responsible for providing a Recording Secretary and a backup recording secretary if necessary.

9. Record Management

Minutes

- a) The Recording Secretary will ensure that meeting minutes are produced in a consistent format.
- Meeting minutes are to be presented for adoption at a subsequent meeting.
- c) Once the minutes have been approved:
 - I. The 'prior to adoption" watermark is removed.

- II. Minutes are signed by Chair and Secretary.
- III. Original signed minutes are forwarded to the Managing Partner for retention.

Agendas

- a) The Recording Secretary will work with the Chair to finalize the agenda.
- b) The Recording Secretary will produce and disseminate the agenda seven (7) days before a meeting.
- c) Each Agenda Package as disseminated will be forwarded to the Managing Partner for retention.

10. Financial

- a) The allocated MAP account shall be managed by Mountain View County unless changed by a motion of MAP. All expenditures from the MAP account shall be via motion and vote. All future financial support required by MAP shall be discussed at a MAP meeting and suggested budget contributions from member municipalities relayed through a request for decision process back to all member municipal councils for consideration.
- b) Records Management. The Host municipality would be responsible for maintaining records for the year that they are the Chair municipality, and at the end of their term they will forward all records required for long-term keeping to Mountain View County to be incorporated in Mountain View County's records management system in accordance with the Mountain View County Retention Schedule.



MEETING: Regular Council Meeting	Date: April 6, 2023
AGENDA NO.: 6	
TITLE: Next Meeting	
ORIGINATED BY: Karen O'Connor, CAO	
BACKGROUND / PROPOSAL:	
Next Regular Council Meeting date is April 18, 2023	
Council may also want to have additional meetings such as Committeen or resolutions are made but Council can have discussions about proor any item they wish to discuss.	_
RECOMMENDED ACTION:	
23/085 MOTION That Council declares that the next Regular Council Cremona Council will take place at p.m. on Thursday, Chambers is located at 106 1 st Avenue East.	_

INTLS: CAO:<u>KO</u>



MEETING: Regular Council Meeting	Date: April 6, 2023

AGENDA NO.: 7

TITLE: Adjournment

ORIGINATED BY: Karen O'Connor, CAO

BACKGROUND / PROPOSAL:

A Member of Council will move to adjourn the meeting.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

23/086 MOTION THAT Council adjourns the Village of Cremona Regular Council Meeting on the 18th day of April at___p.m.

INTLS: CAO: KO